## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF WISCONSIN; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; PAUL LePAGE, Governor of Maine; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through Governor Phil Bryant; STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; NEILL HURLEY; JOHN NANTZ,

Case No. 19-10011

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL REVENUE; CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Defendants-Appellants,

MOTION OF THE STATES OF COLORADO, IOWA, MICHIGAN, AND NEVADA TO INTERVENE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT; STATE OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court For the Northern District of Texas

(NO. 4:18-CV-00167-O)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Intervening States Satisfy Rule 24(b)(1)'s Requirements	10
II. The Intervening States Satisfy Rule 24(b)(2)'s Requirements	11
III. Intervention is Timely	12
IV. Intervention Will Not Unduly Delay or Prejudice the	
Adjudication of the Original Parties' Rights	16
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	
Fieger v. Cox, 734 N.W.2d 602 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007)	12
John Doe No. 1. v. Glickman, 256 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2001)	13
Sierra Club v. Espy, 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)	passim
Texas v. United States, 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)	9, 16
Texas v. United States, No. 4:18-cv-00167-O (N.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2018)	6
United States v. Bursey, 515 F.2d 1228 (5th Cir. 1975)	7
STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-31-101(1)(a)	11
IOWA CODE § 13.2(1)(a)	11
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 14.101	12
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 14.28	12
NEV. REV. STAT. § 228.170	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b)	12
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act ("ACA"), Pub. L. 111-148	e
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)	7, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2)	7, 8, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1(a)(2)	12

Case: 19-10011 Document: 00514818294 Page: 6 Date Filed: 01/31/2019

The States of Colorado, Iowa, Michigan, and Nevada ("Intervening States") move to intervene as defendants under Rule 27 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure in order to join the other States appealing the district court's ruling regarding the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act ("ACA"), Pub. L. 111-148, as amended. See Mem. Op. and Order, Texas v. United States, No. 4:18-cv-00167-O (N.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2018) (Dkt. No. 211).
